STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD
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Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-320-S

)
V. ' ) PERB Deci sion No. 1122-S
)
STATE OF CALI FORNI A (CFFICE OF ) November 7, 1995
EMERGENCY SERVI CES) , )
Respondent . ;
)

Appearance: Parviz Karim Panahi, on his own behal f.
Before Carlyle, Johnson and Caffrey, Menbers.
QECISICN

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynment
Rel ati ons Board (Board) . on appeal of the Board agent's disn ssa
(attached hereto) of an unfair practice charge filed by Parviz
Kari m Panahi (KarimPanahi). |In his charge, KarimPanahi alleged
that the State of California (O fice of Energency Services) (CES
unlawful Iy discrimnated and retaliated agai nst hi mbecause of
his exercise of protected rights in violation of section 3519(a)

of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act).' The charge further

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



all eged that after verbal representations to the contrary, CES
unlawfully placed himin a | esser paying position, refused to
correct the error and unlawfully term nated hi m because he
notified both state and federal agencies of OES s violations of
the | aw _
IThe Board has reviewed the warning and dismissal letters,
Kari m Panahi's appeal, applicable provisions of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent and the entire record in this case. The
Board finds the warning and dismssal letters to be free of
prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself.
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-320-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Carlyle and Caffrey joined in this Decision.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON. Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

June 22, 1995
Par vi z Karjn}Panam

Re: NOTlI CE'CF D SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWPLAI NT
Parviz KarimPanahi v. State of California (Cfice of
Ener gency Servi ces) -
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-320-S

Dear M. Kari m Panahi :

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated June 8, 1995,
that the above-referenced charge nust be dismssed and deferred
"to arbitration. You were advised that, if there were any factua

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
‘charge to state a prinma facie case under PERB s jurisdiction or
withdrewit prior to June 20, 1995, the charge woul d be

di sm ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
withdrawal. You did, however, informne by tel ephone on June 12,
1995 that it was your intent to submt the issues raised by your
charge to the grievance procedure under the Unit 11 agreenent
between the State of California and the California State

Enpl oyees' Association (CSEA) . You subsequently sent ne copies
25 ygggSIetter to CSEA, and the response by CSEA, both dated June

Your June 12 letter to CSEA requested that they submt the issues
you raise to arbitration under the Unit 11 agreenent. CSEA

r esponded bﬁ;indicating a belief that certain issues you raise
are not within the scope of the Dills Act, or civil service
rules, or the collective bargai ning agreenent, and would have to
be addressed through civil litigation. CSEA further stated its
belief that a grievance over. your alleged termnation would fail
because you had not engaged in activity which is protected by the
"no retaliation" provision of the agreenent. In sum CSEA
declined to provide you with representation.

By letter dated June 16, 1995, you argue that the f or egoi ng
satisfies the "requirements” of ny June 8 letter, and that PERB
shoul d now issue a conplaint in this nmatter.
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D scussi on

- The addi tional information you have submtted does not change the
| egal analysis required by the |aw and the facts of this case.

As noted inny June 8 letter, the Unit 11 agreenent allows

i ndi vi dual enpl oyees to file grievances alleging violations b{/{
the enployer of the terns and conditions of that agreenent. our
charge alleges that you were threatened with reprisals and
termnated because you en?aged in protected activity, and the
Unit 11 agreenent expressly prohibits the conpl ai ned-of conduct
at Article 5 Section 5.5.

- There are no facts alleged which show that either you or anyone
on your behalf has filed a grievance over your enployer's alleged
retaliatory conduct. _

The Board has ruled that it lacks jurisdiction to issue a
conpl ai nt, where conduct is arguably prohibited by a collective
bar gai ni ng agreenment which is subject to binding arbitration,
until or unless the grievance procedure is exhausted or futility
Is denonstrated. (Eureka Gty _School District (1988) PERB
Decision No. 702.) A char?| n% party's "failure to exercise the
~grievance process," even if that precludes further pursuit of the
gri evance process and arbitration, "does not create futility."
{Fgge)rt Sands Unified School District (1995 PERB Deci sion

Therefore, | amdisnmissing the charge based on the facts and
rtgagsops set forth above as well as those contained in ny June 8,
1995 letter.

Rght to Appeal -

Pursuant to Public En'PI o?;ment Rel ati ons Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent bz t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States nail postrmarked no | ater
than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Boar d.
- 1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814
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If you file a timely alopeal_ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (2 0) cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit.-8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tinme

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSItI on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Sincerely,

ROBERT THOWPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

Les Chi shol m
Regi onal D rector

At t achnent
cc: Edmund K Brehl






STATE OF CALIFORNIA . ’ i PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

oo

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 8, 1995

Parvi z Kari m Panabhi

Re: WARNI NG LETTER
Parviz KarimPanahi v. State of California (Cfice of
Ener gency Servi ces)
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-320-S

Dear M. Kari m Panahi :

The above-referenced charge was filed with the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on May 1, 1995. As Charfgi ng
Party, you allege that the State of California, Ofice o
Energency Services (Ewloyer or CES) unlawfully discrimnated and
retaliated agai nst you because of your exercise of rights
protected under the'Ralph C Dills Act (Dlls Act).' This

conduct is alleged to violate the Dills Act at section 3519(a).

| nvestigation of this charge reveal ed the foll ow ng rel evant
information. Charging Party is qualified as a professional
registered civil engineer. In January 1994, he responded to
emer %ency enpl oynent opportunity information concerni n% t he need
of the Enployer for civil engineers follow ng the Northridge
eart hquake. He was enpl oyed by CES effective February 3, 1994 as
a Disaster Wrker Specialty Services (DMBS 111, despite verbal
representations at the tine that he woul d be enpl oyed at Level
V. Level IIl enployees are paid | ess than Level |V enpl oyees.
He was informed by a Notice of Personnel Action dated March 7,
1994, and agai n on June 22, 1994, of his appoi ntment and pay
status. He was further infornmed that his position was placed
within State Bargaining Unit 11 - Engineering and Scientific
Techni ci ans, represented by California State Enpl oyees
Association (CSEA) , rather than in Bargaining Unit 9 -

Prof essi onal Engi neers, represented by Professional Engineers in
Cal i forni a Gover nment ( PECG) .

CSEA and the State of California are parties to a Menorandum of
Understanding (M) for Unit 11 which is effective for the period
July 31, 1992 through June 30, 1995. The MU provides for a
grievance procedure in Article 6 for the resolution of disputes
concerning the "interpretation, application or enforcenent of the

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code Section 3512
et seq.
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express terns" of the MOU. A grievance may be filed by_an%
enpl oyee covered by the MU, (Article 6, Section 6.2.) The
%glevance procedure ends in binding arbitration. (Aticle 6,

c%iPP 6.12.) The MU also provides, in Article 5 Section 5.5,
as follows:

The State and [CSEA] shall be prohibited from
| mposi ng or threatenin% to inpose reprisals
by discrimnating or threatening to _

di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
interfering with, restraining, or coercing
enpl oyees because of the exercise of their
rights under the Ralph C Dlls Act or any
right given by this [MJ]. The principles of
agency shall be l|iberally construed.

Charging Party informed the Enpl oyer through his supervisors at
various tines that he believed his placenent at DWSS Level |11
rather than Level |V was incorrect based on his qualifications
“and the information originally communicated to him and further
informed his supervisors that he believed his position should be
pl aced within Bargaining Unit 9. He requested correction of his
classification and pay rate by letter dated March 23, 1994. '
Beginning in May 1994 the Enpl oyer be?an the process of changing
emer gency enpl oynment appointnments to [imted term appoi ntnents
and contest conducted tests and interviews as part of this

pr ocess. '

The Enpl oyer responded to Charging Party, including by neno dated
August 19, 1994, to the effect that his appoi ntnent was nmade at
the only level and status available at the tinme that he was hired
and that he was informed of his enploynment status at the time of
his appointnent. The August 19 neno did indicate he could be
considered for a Level |V appointnent based on the results of the
DWES examthen in progress.

On January 3, 1995, Charging Party was offered a limted term
appoi ntment as a DWSS Level 111.

Charging Party also alleges that the hiring process for the DWES
positions involved favoritism nepotismand politica

consi derations, and was not based upon qualifications. He has
further alleged that the operations of the Enployer have been in
violation of various State and Federal |aws relating to disaster
assi stance and standards for professional engineers, and has nade
various allegations to the Enployer and to other federal agencies
that the programhas been corruptly admnistered and has
defrauded both federal and state disaster assistance and
emergency relief funds.
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On January 17, 1995, Charging Party addressed a meno to the

D rector of CES requesting admnistrative and crim nal

i nvestigations by state and federal authorities. The neno

al l eges violations by the Enpl oyer of the Professional Engineers
Act and regulations of the California State Board of Registration
for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors; that negligence
and violations of these laws had resulted in waste and fraudul ent
expenditure of disaster relief nonies; that Danage Survey Reports
(DSRs) had been signed by persons unqualified to do so; that his
obj ections to these practices had resulted in harassnent by his
supervi sors; and that CES had engaged in discrimnatory and
fraudul ent testi n%aand hiri n? practices, includi n%. the failure to
appoint Charging Party to a level consonant wth his background
and qual ifications. :

On January 20, 1995, Charging Party was required to neet with
Field Operations Manager DA Christian. Christian both verbally
and in witing reprinmanded Charging Party for alleged conduct and
per fornmance probl ens, including specifically his attenpt to send
the January 17 neno to the CES Director. The witten reprinmand
included a warning that failure to follow the established
correspondence procedure could result in "severe disciplinary
action."

On January 23, 1995, Charging Party wote a second neno
requesting FBlI and state investigation, prosecution and
protection which incorporated the allegations of the January 17
meno. The Januarly 23 meno further alleged that he had been
subjected to retaliation based on the earlier nmeno, including
bei ng ordered to sign DSRs that he did not believe to be
legitimate. On January 24, 1995, Christian verbally ordered
Charging Party to withdraw his January 23 nmeno, and warned t hat
he would be termnated if he did not do so. :

Char gi ng Pak't'“y was informed by a Notice of Personnel Action,
Report of Separation, dated March 22, 1995, that he had been
termnated by CES.

D scussion

Section 3514.5(a) of the Ralph C Dlls Act (Olls Act) states,
in pertinent part, that PERB shall not: _

| ssue a congl ai nt agai nst conduct al so
prohi bi t ed )é the provisions of the

[col |l ective bargai ning agreenment in effect]
between the parties until the grievance
machi nery of the agreenment, if it exists
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and covers the matter at issue, has been
exhausted, either by settlenent or binding
arbitration. :

In Lake Flsinore School D strict (1987) PERB Decision No. 646,
PERB hel d that section 3541.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ations Act, which contains |anguage identical to =
section 3514.5(a) of the DIls Act, established a jurisdictiona
rule requiring that a charge be dismssed and deferred if: (1)
the grievance nmachinery of the agreement covers the matter at

i ssue.and cul mnates in binding arbitration; and, (2) the conduct
conpl ained of in the unfair gractlce.charge i's prohibited by the
provi sions of the agreement between the parties. PERB Regulation
32620(b) (5 (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32620(b)(5)) also
requires the investigating Board agent to dismss a charge where
the allegations are properly deferred to binding arbitration.

These standards are net with respect to this case. First, the
gri evance machi nery of the MOU covers the dispute raised by the
unfair practice charge and cul mnates in binding arbitration.
Second, the conduct conplained of in this charge that the

Enpl oyer threatened and took reprisals against Char%l ng Party
because of his. exercise of rights protected by the Dills Act is
arguably prohibited by the express provisions of Article 5,
Section 5.5 of the . ' :

| discussed the question of deferral to arbitration with you by
‘tel ephone on June 8, 1995. You indicated that you had not filed
a grievance under the Unit 11 MU because of your belief that you
wer e not proBerIy assigned to that unit. You also cite a

specul ative belief that CSEA woul d not be supportive of your

gri evance because of your efforts to be placed in Unit 9 and
.conplaints over other matters such as hiring practices. Such
specul ation is not evidence that resort to the grievance
procedure would be futile, nor would nere "disagreenment or
personal preference [be sufficient to] bypass the statutor
deferral requirement." (Sate of California (Departnent o
Corrections) (1986) PERB Decision No. 561-S, citing State of

California (Department of Developnental Services) (19 85) PERB
O der No. 145-S))

You al so argued, in part, that PERB shoul d exercise jurisdiction
over this case because it is PERB's role to determne the
appropriate unit placenent of state enployees. This argunent is
not persuasive, however, since the instant charge is not an
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appropriate vehicle to resolve unit placenment,? and indivi dual
enpl oyees |ack standing to file a unit nodification petition.
(Rverside Unified School D strict (1985) PERB Order Nos. 148 and
148a, and California School Enpl oyees Association (Petrich)

(198.9) . PERB Deci si on No. 767.)

Accordingly, this charge nust be deferred to arbitration and
will be dismssed. Such dismssal is without prejudice to the
Char gi ng Party's right, after arbitration, to seek a repugnanc
review by PERB of the arbitrator's decision under the Dry_Cee
criteria. (See PERB Reg. 32661 [Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32661]; _Los Angeles Unified School District (1982) PERB
Decision No. 218; Dry. . Qeek Joint Elenmentary School District
(1980) PERB Order No. Ad-8la.) _

If there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or any

addi tional facts which would require a different conclusion than
t he one expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The anended
charge shoul d be ref)ared on a standard PERB unfair practice
charge formclearly |abel ed Eirst Arended Charge; contain all
the facts and all egations you wi sh to make, and be signed under
penalty of perjury by the Charging Party. The anended charge
nmust be served on the Respondent and the original proof of
service filed with PERB. |If | do not receive an anended charge
or withdrawal fromyou before June 20, 1995 | shall dismss your
charge without leave to anend. |f you have any questions, please
call me at (916) 322-3198, extension 359. '

Si ncerely, .

A a

res LES Chi shol m
Regi onal Director

~ ?PERB's unit nodification 'regul ations are found at
California Code of Regulations, title 8 section 32781 et seq.



